
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 April 2016 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 6 April 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Thursday 31 
March 2016. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00pm on Friday 1 April 2016. 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Request to consult about the introduction of 
a Public Space Protection Order at West 
Bank Park and Acomb Green.   

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to agree to proceed to 
public consultations on the potential implementation of Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused 
by youths in West Bank Park and Acomb Green. 
 

4. Mortgage Rescue Scheme - Mortgage 
Breathing Space   

(Pages 9 - 40) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to agree to the extension 
of the ‘Breathing Space’ Mortgage Rescue Scheme to home 
owners aged 55+ who are not being repossessed as a result of a 
recent and significant change in circumstances but who are in 
danger of losing their owned home because their mortgage term 
is coming to an end and they have not repaid all of the capital 
borrowing and do not have the means to do so. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for Housing & 
Safer Neighbourhoods 

4 April 2016 

 
Report of Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Request to consult about the introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order at West Bank Park and Acomb Green. 
   
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to agree to proceed to public 
consultations on the potential implementation of Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by youths 
in West Bank Park and Acomb Green. (see appendix 1). 

 
Recommendation 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve: 
 

Option 1 – To agree that the council will undertake a 4 week 
consultation process with local residents and interested stakeholders 
to determine whether to introduce a PSPO for West Bank Park and 
Acomb Green.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 
anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
Background 
 

3. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into 
force on the 20 October 2014 and changed the powers available to 
local authorities and the police to deal with anti-social behaviour in 
our communities. 
 

4. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO), which is granted by the Local Authority, 
but can be enforced by either the Local Authority or the Police.  A 
PSPO will allow the council to stop individuals or groups from 
carrying out acts of anti social behaviour.    

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
5. The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or 

continuing anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality.  Such 
an order lasts for a period of up to 3 years, with provision for 
extensions for up to 3 year
[...]
ge 2



 
 

 
Options 
 

10. Option 1 – to consult on the introduction of the PSPO which would 
mean that the Council would have greater powers to deal with anti-
social behaviour in these areas. 

 
11. Option 2 – Not to consult on the introduction of a PSPO which 

would restrict the Council’s ability to tackle anti-social behaviour in 
the area 

 
Analysis 
 

12. Option 1~ West Bank Park ~ during the course of 2015, there were 
34 Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents that North Yorkshire Police 
(NYP) were called to, of which 27 were classified as youth related.  
There were also a further 10 criminal incidents.  The Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Officers (NEO’s) have received two reports of dogs not 
being kept on a lead, and one of these resulted in a dog being 
attacked.  The NEO’s have also undertaken targeted inspections 
within the park over the last few months and have identified dogs not 
on leads, the area is covered through a by-law at present, but there 
are difficulties in enforcing this, because of the fact that this would 
need to be prosecuted by the council and the current signage is not 
adequate at present.     

 
13. The table below gives a breakdown of the issues reported in these 

complaints.  In some of the cases, there may be more than one 
issue highlighted by the member of the public. 

 

Type of issue Number of complaints 

Groups of people 26 

Driving mopeds or bikes 8 

Drinking in the park 6 

 
14. There is a higher number of incidents during the summer months, 

but there are problems throughout the year with groups of young 
people.  Some of the incidents have led to damage to Council 
buildings within the park.  The Public Realm team have tried various 
initiatives such as anti vandal paint, and removing items which 
enable individuals to climb on top ofthe buildings, however problems 
still persist. 

 
 

Page 3



 
 

15. Acomb Green ~ in 2015 NYP were called to 49 incidents, 44 of 
which were ASB and there were 5 crimin
[...]
 of all of the 
paperwork required to deal with these powers.   

 

  Crime and Disorder – Anti-social behaviour is taking place and is 
having an impact on local residents wishing to use these 
recreational areas, undertaking this consultation will, subject to 
the outcome, enable council to reduce ASB in the locality. 

 

  Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 
 

  Property – There are no property implications. 
 

  Other – There are no other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
 

23. There are no high risks identified.   
 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer: 
Jane Mowat 
Head of Community Safety 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director of Housing & Community 
Safety 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 17th March 2016 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Holgate, 
Westfield & 
Acomb 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 5



 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Map of the areas covered 
 
 
Abbreviations 
PSPO - Public Space Protection Orders 
FPN - Fixed Penalty Notice  
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
NYP – North Yorkshire Police 
NEO - Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers  

Page 6



 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100020818 

0 140 280 420 560 700
Metres

Map Notes:
Author:Date:  22/02/2016

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session- Executive Member for Housing 
& Safer Neighbourhoods 

          4 April 2016 

 

Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety 

Mortgage Rescue Scheme - ‘Mortgage Breathing Space’ 

Summary 

1. The ‘Mortgage Breathing Space’ scheme was developed regionally and 
is administered by Wakefield Metropolitan Borough Council on behalf of 
other LA’s to address the rise in mortgage repossessions due to the 
‘Credit Crunch’.  Current access to the scheme is for those who are at 
risk of repossession as a result of a recent and significant change in their 
circumstances. 
 

2. This report proposes the extension to the existing ‘Mortgage Breathing 
Space’ Mortgage Rescue Scheme to home owners aged 55+ who are 
not being repossessed as a result of a recent and significant change in 
circumstances but who are in danger of losing their owned home 
because their mortgage term is coming to an end and they have not 
repaid all of the capital borrowing and do not have the means to do so. 
Younger people in this position will simply extend their mortgage terms 
but older borrowers won’t be offered an extension.  
 

Recommendations 
 

3. Executive Member is asked to: 

 Agree Option 1 – to agree to the extension of the ‘Breathing Space’ 
Mortgage Rescue Scheme to home owners aged 55+ who are not 
being repossessed as a result of a recent and significant change in 
circumstances but who are in danger of losing their owned home 
because their mortgage term is coming to an end and they have not 
repaid all of the capital borrowing and do not have the means to do 
so. 

Reason: To extend scheme to home owners aged over 55 to continue       
interest only mortgage repayments to prevent the loss of their home. 

 
    

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 
 
4. City of York Council historically offered a Mortgage Rescue Scheme in 

conjunction with partners in Leeds and Harrogate as part of a ‘Golden 
Triangle’ initiative. This scheme ceased in 2011 
 

5. In 2009 the government launched a national mortgage rescue scheme 
(MRS). This scheme ceased in  2014 
 

6. City of York operates the Wakefield Metropolitan Borough Council   
(MBC) ‘Mortgage Breathing Space Scheme’ to assist home owners in 
mortgage arrears to access a loan, to prevent homelessness and / or to 
give them a ‘breathing space’ to sell their home and find alternative 
accommodation rather than being repossessed. 

 
7. Mortgage Breathing Space is now the only mortgage rescue scheme 

available to York residents 
 

8. The current ‘Mortgage Breathing Space’ scheme provides
[...]
oranry 
accommodation to 55 (2015/16 target is 62). 

 
Options 

14. Option 1 – To agree to the extension of the ‘Breathing Space’ Mortgage 
Rescue Scheme to to home owners aged 55+ who are not being 
repossessed as a result of a recent and significant change in 
circumstances but who are in danger of losing their owned home 
because their mortgage term is coming to an end and they have not 
repaid all of the capital borrowing and do not have the means to do so. 

15. Option 2 – That CYC does not adopt the extended ‘Mortgage Breathing 
Space Scheme’ but retains the existing scheme which can only help 
those who are at risk of repossession as a result of a recent and 
significant change in circumstances.  

Analysis 

16. Option 1 – Wakefield MBC have highlighted the following benefits to the 
extended scheme  

 help can be offered to homeowners who do not currently qualify 
under the eligibility criteria 

 staving off potential repossessions  will support the reduction of 
homelessness within the authority 

 there will be an opportunity to test the equity release market as a 
possible means for homeowners to resolve mortgage difficulties and 
potentially plan for a financially independent future. 

Page 11



 

 this approach may allow residents to stay living independently in their 
own homes for longer or even indefinitely.  . 

 
17. Under the current Breathing Space Scheme policy, applicants can 

access a loan only where the cause of the financial difficulties they are 
find themselves in, is due to a recent and significant change e.g. illness 
or unemployment.  Under the current scheme therefore residents in a 
shortfall position due to their interest free mortgage ending do not qualify 
for help, because their change in circumstances has occurred over a 
number of years and is not recent.   

18. Currently older homeowners who come to an end of an interest only 
mortgage where they have no vehicle to repay their mortgage or are 
facing a shortfall are no
[...]
cheme will 
not be able to help e.g. where the client does not have any equity. 
 
A copy of the proposed policy for the adjusted scheme is attached at 
Appendix 2 and illustrations of how the pilot might work are at Appendix 
3. 

6.4 Currently, all clients receiving a Breathing Space loan help are referred 
for independent financial advice (IFA).  This is because the Council is 
not a lender and giving advice would otherwise require registration with 
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). The role of IFA is crucial to 
ensure that the client does not have other options that would better suit 
their situation.  Under the proposal, clients will receive IFA on any loan 
proposal but may also seek advice on wider financial products such as 

Page 17



 

equity release or pension release. 

6.5 Where financial advice results in financial products being bought by a 
client, IFAs‟ charges are based on a flat rate fee or on a percentage of 
the financial services the client takes.  It is important to provide a formal 
separation between the Council and the Equity Release (ER) process 
(or indeed any other financial products sold) and to remove any link that 
the Council might have either directly or indirectly endorsed the IFA or 
the advice received.   
 
Such a perception could potentially result in reputational risk, if clients 
returned to the Council for further support services in the future and 
previous financial decisions were challenged.   
 
The proposal will not endorse or recommend particular IFAs and clients 
will be signposted to accredited sites where they can source their own 
Advisor.  This is the procedure that is currently in place. 
 
Any payments made by the scheme to the IFA will be restricted only to 
advice given on any loan that the Mortgage Breathing Space extension 
scheme gives.  It is envisaged that this approach will clearly sever any 
perceived link and mitigate this risk. 

6.6 The client group who will become eligible for the extended 
[...]


1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct that is 
prohibited by the Equality Act 2010.  

2. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.  

3. Foster good relations across all protected characteristics between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.  

The PSED covers the following nine ‘Protected Characteristics’: 

 Age - refers to a person belonging to a particular age or range of ages (e.g. 18 - 30 
year olds), or children/older people etc.. 

 Disability - A person has a disability if s/he has a physical or mental impairment 
which has a substantial and long-term adverse effect on that person's ability to 
carry out normal day-to-day activities. 

 Gender reassignment - The process of transitioning from one gender to another. 

 Marriage and civil partnership - Marriage is defined as a 'union between a man and 
a woman'. Civil partners must be treated the same as married couples on a wide 
range of legal matters. 

 Pregnancy and maternity - Pregnancy is the condition of being pregnant or 
expecting a baby. Maternity refers to the period after the birth, and is linked to 
maternity leave in the employment context. 

 Race -. A group of people defined by their race, colour, and nationality (including 
citizenship) ethnic or national origins. 

 Religion and belief - Religion has the meaning usually given to it but belief includes 

Page 39



Impact Assessment 
Appraisal Form   

 

religious and philosophical beliefs including lack of belief (e.g. Atheism).  

 Sex- A man or a woman. 

 Sexual orientation - Whether a person's sexual attraction is towards their own sex, 
the opposite sex or to both sexes. 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Request to consult about the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order at West Bank Park and Acomb Green.
	Appendix 1

	4 Mortgage Rescue Scheme - Mortgage Breathing Space
	Appendix - 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 4 April 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

  

 

37. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
 
38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
39. Request to consult about the introduction of a Public 
Space Protection Order at West Bank Park and Acomb Green.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to agree 
to a public consultation on the potential implementation of Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPO) to tackle the problems caused by 
youths in West Bank Park and Acomb Green. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that:  

 West Bank Park was managed by the council and during the 
course of 2015 there were 34 Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) 
incidents that North Yorkshire Police (NYP) were called to of 
which 27 were classified as youth related.  

 NYP were called to 49 incidents at Acomb Green, 44 were 
related to ASB and a further 5 criminal incidents were also 
reported.   

 Both locations received a higher number of incidents reported in 
the summer months but there were ongoing problems in both 
areas throughout the year from groups of young people.   

 



The Executive Member noted the issues highlighted in both areas 
and in answer to his questions officers confirmed that: 

 There were no statutory requirements on the length of a 
consultation process and although a 6 week process had been 
previously used, 4 weeks would allow officers to actively address 
the issues. 

 The consultation process would be advertised on the council’s 
website and at the two locations. 

 It was not practical for officers to write to all users of the parks but 
representation from the public could be made via the councils 
website and by phone, email or letter. 

 The results would be brought back to a future Executive Member 
for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session.  

 The 4 week process would start mid April 2016. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers and welcomed the results at 
a future meeting. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be agreed: 

 

 That a 4 week consultation process be undertaken with local 
residents and interested stakeholders to determine whether to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for West Bank 
Park and Acomb Green.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of  

anti-social behaviour in our communities. 
 
 
40. Mortgage Rescue Scheme - Mortgage Breathing Space  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to agree 
to an extension of the Breathing Space Mortgage Rescue Scheme to 
home owners aged 55+ who were not being repossessed as a result 
of a recent and significant change in circumstances, but who were in 
danger of losing their owned home because their mortgage term was 
coming to an end and they had not repaid all of the capitol borrowing 
and did not have the means to do so. 

Officers gave an update and confirmed that the ‘Mortgage Breathing 
Space’ scheme was developed regionally and there was no financial 
liability to City of York Council since Wakefield Borough Council 
administered the loans on behalf of other local authorities. 



The Executive Member noted the officers update and agreed this was 
an excellent initiative. 

Resolved: That option 1 be agreed. 

Reason: To extend the Breathing Space Mortgage Rescue Scheme 
to home owners aged over 55 to continue interest only 
mortgage repayments to prevent the loss of their home. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.06 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


